AMENDMENT NO. 6
To
Agreement for Professional Services
By and between
County of Monterey and Medical Doctor Associates.

This Amendment No. 6 is made and entered into, by and between the County of
Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as “County”,
and Medical Doctor Associates, hereinafter referred to as “Contractor”.

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor have heretofore entered into a Professional

Services Agreement to provide referrals for Locum Tenens service Providers for the period of
December 1, 2009 to June 30, 2012 (“Agreement™); and

WHEREAS, on or about March 1, 2010, the County and Contractor entered into an
executed Amendment No. 1 to increase the total amount payable by County to Contractor by
$165,000 for FY 2009-10 and $75,000 for FY 2010-11; and

WHEREAS, on'or about October 26, 2010, the County and Contractor entered into an
executed Amendment No. 2 to increase the total amount payable by County to Contractor by
$220,000 for FY 2010-11; and

WHEREAS, on or about May 12, 2011, the County and Contractor entered into an
executed Amendment No. 3 to increase the total amount payable by County to Contractor by
$30,000 for FY 2010-11; and

WHEREAS, on or about November 21, 2011, the County and Contractor entered into an
executed Amendment No. 4 to increase the total amount payable by County to Contractor by
$19,000 for FY 2011-12; and

WHEREAS, on or about January 10, 2012, the County and Contractor entered into an
executed Amendment No. 5 to increase the total amount payable by County to Contractor by
$150,000 for FY 2011-12; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement as specified below.

NOW THEREFORE, the County and Contractor hereby agree to amend the Agreement,
as previously amended, as follows:

1. Section 2, Payments by County, as previously amended, is amended to increase the total
amount payable by County to Contractor by $945,000 for a combined amount not to
exceed $2,134,000 for the term of the Agreement.

Amendment No. 6 to
PSA with MDA for Locum Tenens Services
NTE: $2,134,000.00 1



2. Section 3, Term of Agreement, is amended to extend the term of the Agreement to June
30, 2015 for a new term of December 1, 2009 to June 30, 2015,

3. AMENDMENT NO. 5 TO EXHIBIT A is replaced with EXHIBIT A-6. All references
in the Agreement to AMENDMENT NO. 5 TO EXHIBIT A shall be construed to refer to
EXHIBIT A-6

4. EXHIBIT C is replaced with EXHIBIT C-6. All references in the Agreement to
EXHIBIT C shall be construed to refer to EXHIBIT C-6.

5. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms and conditions and provisions of the
Agreement are unchanged and unaffected by this Amendment No. 6 and shall continue in
full force and effect as set forth in the Agreement.

6. A Copy of this Amendment No. 6 shall be attached to the Agreement.

7. The effective date of this Amendment No. 6 is July 1, 2012.

Amendment No. 6 1o
PSA with MDA for Locum Tenens Services
NTE: $2,134,000.00 2



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto are in agreement with this Amendment No.
6 as of the date set forth below their respective signatures.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY

By: -
Ray BLﬂlick;‘Bir’e?:tor of Health
Department of Health

Date: CS] l /}L_

Approved as to Legal Form:

By: AJ]{“’, %‘Z@%/

Stacy’f‘ Saetta, Déf)uty County Counsel

Date: Sﬁ/é/ &=

Approved as td Fikscal“Pthisions:

By: /
Gary Gibonef, Au#itor-()ontroller

N\

\:\"‘-—.
Mike Da"r,—eontractsﬁ’ﬁﬁ:mg' Officer

Date: . P- 7"/ L

Amendment No. 6 to
PSA with MDA for Locum Tenens Services
NTE: $2,134,000.00

CONTRACTOR

) /]

'- é/["i ,_,/ %

/ C 7 &

By: (_ _zmiy [~ /2
/ 7

Z
Title: /)0 T




1L

III1.

EXHIBIT A-6
SCOPE OF SERVICES
&
PART 2 - PAYMENT PROVISIONS

IDENTIFICATION OF CONTRACTOR

Name: Medical Doctor Associates

Address: 145 Technology Parkway NW
Norcross, GA 30092
800-780-3500

SCOPE OF SERVICES

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR shall refer a locum tenens psychiatrist who shall provide community
mental health services in accordance with the requirements of the Bronzan-McCorquodale Act
(California Welfare and Institutions Code § 5600, et seq.), Part 2.5 of Division 5 of the California
Welfare & Institutions Code, and Titles 9 and 22 of the California Code of Regulations.

Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR agrees to refer locum tenens
to COUNTY in the following specialties:

Physician
e  Psychiatry
e Family Practice
o Internal Medicine
e  Obstetrics and Gynecology
e Pediatrics
e Pediatric Cardiology

SERVICES/OJECTIVES BY CONTRACTOR

1. CONTRACTOR shall search, screen, and pre-qualify potential Provider (hereinafter referred
to as “Provider”) meeting job specifications provided by COUNTY.

2. CONTRACTOR shall fully inform COUNTY of Provider’s qualifications and provide a
copy of an up-to-date Curriculum Vitae to COUNTY for review, at all times. For the
specialties of Psychiatry, Family Practice, Internal Medicine, Obstetrics and Gynecology,
Pediatrics and Pediatric Cardiology, CONTRACTOR shall only provide Curriculum Vitaes
for Physicians who are Board Certified. CONTRACTOR may forward Curriculum Vitaes
for Board Eligible Physicians upon request by COUNTY. u

CONTRACTOR shall process a Disciplinary Action report from the Federation of State
Medical Boards for each Provider presented. COUNTY will be notified of any
discrepancies or disciplinary actions against presented physician(s), at all times, at
presentation and/or during the course of COUNTY work.

(5]

4. CONTRACTOR shall provide to COUNTY current copies of provider specific credentialing
information as follows:

a) Professional Liability Insurance
b) California Medical License

Amendment No. 6 to
PSA with MDA for Locum Tenens Services
NTE: $2,134,000.00 4



c) National Provider Identifier (INPI)

d) Drug Enforcement Administration (DEA)

e) Board Certification Certificate

f) CPR Certification

g) ACLS, PALS and/or NRP Certification

h) ECFMG (if applicable)

1) Driver’s License

j) Social Security Card

k) Other credentialing documents as requested by COUNTY

5. CONTRACTOR shall verify the Provider’s Tuberculosis test and send updated results to
COUNTY, within one (1) year of exam, at all times.

6. CONTRACTOR shall provide to COUNTY three (3) written references and two (2) facility
verifications (current, within a two-year time frame) for the Provider at the time physician is
referred to COUNTY, at all times.

7. CONTRACTOR shall conduct preliminary Provider’s reference checks and State of
California medical license verification and provide the results of all checks and verifications
to COUNTY.

8. CONTRACTOR shall process a full American Medical Association (AMA) Credentials
Verification Report for each Provider presented to verify physician Curriculum Vitae (CV),
upont COUNTY request.

9. CONTRACTOR shall refer only Providers eligible to be a “Participating Physician™ in
Medicare, Medi-Cal and other Healthcare Programs in order to permit the COUNTY to bill
for Contracted Services.

10. CONTRACTOR shall notify the COUNTY within twenty four (24) hours upon the
occurrence of any event or circumstance, which may affect the completion of the Provider’s
assignment. Events or circumstances include, but are not limited to:

a. Provider becomes the subject of, or materially involved in, any investigation,
proceeding, or disciplinary action by Medicare, Medi-Cal and/or other Healthcare
Programs, any state’s medical board, any agency responsible for professional
licensing, standards or behavior, or any hospital or clinic medical staff;

b. Provider’s license to practice medicine in the State of California, Drug Enforcement
Agency registration, malpractice coverage and/or medical staff or healthcare facility
privileges, is suspended, restricted, terminated, revoked, denied or relinquished for
any reason, whether voluntarily or involuntarily, temporarily or permanently
regardless of the availability of civil or administrative hearing rights or judicial
review with respect thereto;

c. Provider becomes the subject of any action or proceeding arising out of such
Provider’s professional services;

d. Provider is charged with a felony, a misdemeanor involving fraud, dishonesty,
controlled substances, or moral turpitude, or any crime related to such Physician’s
practice of medicine;

e. Provider is excluded from, or restricted in any manner, from participation in
Medicare, Medi-Cal and/or any other Healthcare Programs; or

f.  Amny other event that occurs that materially interrupts or affects all or a portion of
Provider’s obligations under this Agreement.

Amendment No. 6 to
PSA with MDA for Locum Tenens Services
NTE: $2,134,000.00 5



11.

12;

If Provider fails to start assignment at COUNTY as agreed to, or if the assignment is
terminated early by CONTRACTOR or COUNTY, CONTRACTOR will make best efforts
as expeditiously as possible to recruit for a replacement candidate, subsequent to the
approval of the COUNTY, at no additional charge.

CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR referred Providers shall comply with the applicable
provisions of the Administrative Simplification section of the Health Insurance Portability
and Accountability Act of 1996, as codified at 42 U.S.C. § 1320 through d-8 ("HIPAA"),
and the requirements of any regulations promulgated thereunder, including, without
limitation, the federal privacy regulations as contained in 45 C.F.R. Part 164, and the federal
security standards as contained in 45 C.F.R. Part 142. (collectively, the "Regulations").
CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR referred Providers shall not use or further disclose
any protected health information, as defined in 45 C.F.R. § 164.504, or individually
identifiable health information., as defined in 42 U.S.C. § 1320d (collectively, the "Protected
Health Information™), of COUNTY patients, other than as permitted by this Agreement,
COUNTY policies and procedures, and the requirements of HIPAA or the Regulations.

CONTRACTOR shall ensure that each assigned Provider under this Agreement shall
execute the PHYSICIAN CERTIFICATION in Section VI and shall provide an executed
copy to COUNTY prior to the start date of the assignment.

Iv. SERVICES/OBJECTIVES BY COUNTY

L

(U]

COUNTY shall provide CONTRACTOR an accurate practice description, upon
CONTRACTOR request.

COUNTY shall provide CONTRACTOR background information regarding the work site,
hospital and/or the community (which ever is applicable), upon CONTRACTOR request.

COUNTY shall be responsible for credential verification and privileging of Providers.

C‘OUNTY shall specify to CONTRACTOR specialty need and whether it is for inpatient
care; outpatient care; and whether assignment includes supervision and oversight of Resident
Physicians (Family Practice).

COUNTY shall, to the extent permitted by law, be solely responsible for billing payer and
patients for services performed by Providers under this Agreement and collecting such fees
and charges.

Amendment No. 6 to
PSA with MDA for Locum Tenens Services
NTE: $2,134,000.00 6



V. SERVICES BY CONTRACTOR REFERRED PROVIDER (LOCUM TENENS)

1.

(V3]

CONTRACTOR referred Provider shall perform his or her professional medical duties in
accordance with: (a) applicable Federal, State and County laws, rules and regulations, and
policies; (b) all rules and regulations generally applicable to physicians practicing medicine in
California; (¢) applicable requirements of third party payor programs; (d) County and Health
Department policies and procedures; and (¢) applicable Federally Qualified Health Center
(FQHC) policies, rules and regulations.

CONTRACTOR referred Provider shall agree to be “Participating Physician” in Medicare ,
Medi-Cal Program and other Healthcare Programs, in order to permit the COUNTY to bill for
Contracted Services.

CONTRACTOR referred Provider shall assure that the medications, procedures and laboratory
testing ordered for each patient, is not only medically necessary for diagnosis and/or treatment,
but also compliant to the specifications of the program.

CONTRACTOR referred Provider agrees to complete any billing and credentialing paperwork
prior to, during the duration of, and after rendering service at the COUNTY.

CONTRACTOR referred Provider shall prepare patient medical records in accordance with
COUNTY requirements for documentation, timeliness and completeness. Medical records shall
be completed within forty-eight (48) hours of a patient visit.

CONTRACTOR referred Provider shall exhibit professional behavior and maintain respect for
the dignity and sensitivities of patients and families, as well as colleagues, COUNTY employees
and all other healthcare professionals and shall communicate information timely and as needed,
collaborate effectively, and work as a team.

Amendment No. 6 to
PSA with MDA for Locum Tenens Services
NTE: $2,134,000.00 7



vI. PHYSICIAN CERTIFICATION

Provider acknowledges that he or she has read and understands the terms of the original
Agreement and subsequent Amendments, agrees to be bound by the terms of the Agreement
applicable to Provider, and certifies that Provider is in compliance with, and will continue to
be in compliance with throughout the term of the Agreement, all representations, warranties,
duties and obligations of Provider as set forth in the Agreement.

By:

Print Name:

Date:

Amendment No. 6 to
PSA with MDA for Locum Tenens Services
NTE: $2,134,000.00 8



Exhibit A-6 — Part 2
Payment Provisions

I. PAYMENT PROVISIONS

A. PAYMENT TYPE

Negotiate Rate (NR) with rate established in contract. It is mutually understood and agreed by both
parties that CONTRACTOR shall be compensated under the Agreement in accordance with Exhibit
A-6 Part 2 rate sheet attached hereto.

B. PAYMENT CONDITIONS

1

(V5]

In order to receive any payment under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall submit claims in
such form as may be required by the COUNTY. Specifically, CONTRACTOR shall submit its
claims on a form acceptable to COUNTY so as to reach the COUNTY no later than the 30th day
of the month following the month of service. Upon termination of this Agreement,
CONTRACTOR shall submit its final claim for payment no later than thirty (30) days after the
completion of services. Invoices shall be billed directly to the ordering Bureau of the Health
Department (i.e. Behavior Health or Clinic Services).

[f CONTRACTOR fails to submit claims for services provided under the term of this Agreement
as described above, the COUNTY may, at its sole discretion, deny payment for that month of
service and disallow the claim.

COUNTY shall review and certify CONTRACTOR's claim either in the requested amount or in
such other amount as COUNTY approves in conformity with this Agreement, and shall then
submit such certified claim to the COUNTY Auditor. The Auditor shall pay the claim in the
amount certified by the COUNTY.

If COUNTY certifies payment at a lesser amount than the amount requested COUNTY shall
immediately notify the CONTRACTOR in writing of such certification and shall specify the
reason for it. If the CONTRACTOR desires to contest the certification, the CONTRACTOR
must submit a written notice of protest to the COUNTY within 20 days after the
CONTRACTOR's receipt of the COUNTY notice. The parties shall thereafter promptly meet to
review the dispute and resolve it on a mutually acceptable basis. No court action may be taken
on such a dispute until the parties have met and attempted to resolve the dispute in person.

Neither CONTRACTOR nor PROVIDER assigned by CONTRACTOR shall receive
reimbursement for travel, lodging, or meal expenses.

Amendment No. 6 to
PSA with MDA for Locum Tenens Services
NTE: $2,134,000.00 9



IL. MAXIMUM LIABILITY

Subject to the limitation set forth herein, COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR during the term of
this Agreement a maximum amount of $2,134,000 for services authorized pursuant to this Exhibit.

FISCAL YEAR LIABILITY | HEALTH BUREAU AMOUNT
July 1, 2009 to June 30, 2010 Behavioral Health $90,000
Clinic Services $225,000
July 1, 2010 to June 30, 2011 Behavioral Health $120,000
Clinic Services $395,000
July 1, 2011 to June 30, 2012 Behavioral Health $90,000
Clinic Services $269,000
July 1, 2012 to June 30, 2013 Behavioral Health $90.000
Clinic Services $225,000
July 1, 2013 to June 30, 2014 Behavioral Health $90,000
Clinic Services $225,000
July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2015 Behavioral Health $90,000
Clinic Services $225,000
TOTAL MAXIMUM LIABILITY $2,134,000

Amendment No. 6 to
PSA with MDA for Locum Tenens Services
NTE: $2,134,000.00 10



"ALNNOD 1

59014105 op1aoad 0) 595890 YHATAOU 1218 JO X LNNOD 01 pajuasard st YIdrAOUd Yons 1o)e sypuow (g§) ueaydis unpim A LNNOD Jo 2ejLyje
ur 10 A [NNOD Jo eakojdwa juauewiad v sa1029q YAAIAOM Y2NS JI A LNNOD Yna parerjije uoneziuedio Lue 10 A ITNNOD 01 pajussard
WAAIAOM Jo 1wewudissual o) 10] v NqIyxg jo suorsiaoid juawiked uo pajearpuy se 93] juawudisseay] B YOLIVULNOD Aed 01 saz1de A LNNOD

190,] (JUAWIDE] | JUSUTWLIDJ) JUWudIsseay]

"SalILIaUN] [9AR]) BUNBUIPICOD pUE ‘IoULEL

Ajpwn B ur 4 1LNAOD 01 pauiniar e suoj pajejduwios a1nsus o) dn-mof|o) snonunued pue sansed pIi 01 Sunej uoneoiLea s, A INNOD Sulpiemro)
‘aunsuool] Fulkjusa ‘Fuiouarajar ‘Aorjod soueansur sopoeldjeiu [Ba1paul JO 9IUBUSIUIRW (590]A10S SUIMO[[O] BY) ‘01 Pa)IwW| 10U $1 Ing ‘sapnjoul pue
ANpiqeieae [1ed 10 1EIUed jJuaned 19 YBNoIy) s901AIS SIALSP AAIAOY 9Y1 Aep Iepusjto (oes 10§ ojquatjdde si 93] 201498 ANBHSIUTWUPE A,

:Aep 10d ] §-S90IAIRS QANELSIUIWDY

‘neaIn gl
YI[BOL] [BICIABYE] B1) 01 SAISN[IXD 51 ajey] ACPUOL] oy L, ‘SABPIjOY 3521 JO AUB U0 SINOY 1240 pawie)iad SIoy [[B 10] 44018y AN wniwai g a4
18 padieyo oq I A LNAOD 'S9914198 feuoissajoid Jo smoy o1 dn sapnpoup yorym ‘wnjwor g Aeprjop oy snyd WAAIAOYU 10J 218y 118D AepIjoH
1y s Aed [me A LNNOD ‘SABpijoy asay) jo suo uo Anjoey s, X LNNOD 09 1odar o1 paxinbai st 1o joejuoo jusied Aue sey JAAIAQULIT “Auproey

yoes 0] YIAIAO U 105 91 18D ABpIjoH 110y o Aed (1M 4 LNNQD 1eo-uo 9q 0] parinbal sp YAAIAOQUdJI sAEp asoy) uo papiaoid Ajjenjoe

911 S3D]AIS 10U JO Jay1ayam ‘Alunuios juswiugisse oy w1 sufewal JYITIAOUI S ALNNOD 91 Aq paziudoeoal sy ey Aeprjoy Aue 1o “Ae seunsy)

“Keq Suraidsyuey |, Ae(] Joqe ‘Ae(q souapuadaply ‘Kec] [eLIOWDA ‘Aec] 5,180 4 MIN 10] PAZILYD oq [[ia eyl A]1e( oY) JO Jey-auo Jo ael v

a1ey AepljoH

“poriad NOY-$7 YoBI { JO SS20X3 UL PIYIOM SINOY
]2 307 PSR §1 4, d1BI AIN0Y wniwal] )2ejuo9 Jushed Jo sinoy § sapnjoul ajey pouad mot-pg ad pedieyp "siusLuugisse Ajuo-jeo 10§ pas(

IED-IMOL 7

TEo-U0 10wt Juaned Jo SINOL [[E 10) PIGIUYD ST 4,1l L[N0y WIWoL] [JEa-U0 Y AIA DU 2AtY 03 polad oy~ Aq padiey)

HED-UQO PUNIOM

J1E0-U0 1oujue0 Juaned Jo SN0y [[E 10] PASIELD S 4421l A|IROY WRIUSL] {]Eo-U0 Y AIAQUd 2ALY 03 Apydiu padiey)

B R Ue RUEIRE:N

(wdg @y padaed Jd % () 3298 INOY-0f & 19)j8 9181 9LUIISAD AJINOL]

L 20 A[INOH Wniwsl ]

{dg-vg Kep 1y §-() 10) PadieyDd D(Id PUE (Id) AP J40M In0(-g Ut st pauljap pue Alep pagiey)

Loy sAISn[oU] |1V

‘SNOILINHAg

‘sosuadxe |palw 1o ‘BuiBpo| JeAD} J0) JUSLIBSINWISI 8)pIodas BAI9291 [IDYS YOIDVHINOD AQ paubisso ¥3aIAQN 10U YOLDVIINOD JeUHeN,

odu ] JXaN 295

(DL} AZoroIpre) O1NeIPa |

age ] IXON 998

{dd) sorueIpad

00°000°0£$ VIN VIN V/IN VIN VIN 00°052$ 0005T$ 00°066'1$ AFornasukey pue $oLR)sq()
00'000°STH VIN VIN VIN VIN VIN 00°581$ 00°0L1$ 00'89E" T OUDIPAAL TRUIST[
00°005°2T$ ViIN VIN VIN VIN ViIN 0n'cLg 00°091¢ 00°08T'1% DINORI AT,
000002 00'ZCS 00°'269% VIN VIN VIN 00'¥61% [VRTARY 00 FRE1S JuanednQ UsHSOMY W PIIYD ATEINAS
VIN VIN VIN VN VIN VIN VIN VIN VIN spaduy JUSDSAOPY 29 PIYLD ARELHAS |
00°000°TT 00'TT$ 00°7S9% 00°5L8%  [V/N VIN o0Egls 00°€91% 0010E"1$ : Jueneding QEEQ?._
00°000°ZTY 00°TTY 00°089% 00°SL8% 00" 1¥5% 00°sg1§ WIVRTITRY 00°0L1E 00°09€°1§ uenedi] \QEEQQA__
B0 (Juomwadwyg Kor/sannadsg wopuaxy | :Eu, 1L1) (1109} mmﬂum ey eh_”rwwc_ Ap|oads
Juanena g auanmdissuay | aanvsupupy | Avpuorr | Avpnolr | puanaasn | nBiunasss TETE Apmoy/Aneq T « (Y IW) 58R|D0SSY 510/20( [O2PSW
WANLO AYAITOLL 1AV THVHAAOD

SUoIs|ACLd
jusWAnd--z Ppd 9-v HAIYx3




00°000°0€% VIN VN VIN VIN <\z 00°SLTS VIN 00°ZEH'TE Gc&ézgcﬁu OLIRIPR, [
00°000°FZ8 V/N VIN /N $ 00°007$ VIN 00°LEV' TS {C1d) SOLIBIP ]

S10T ‘0¢€ 23 P10T T AlOf
00°000°0€% V/IN VN VN V/IN Sz 00°SLTS VIN 0091€°7$ (D) Aajoipie) SLIRIPI]
00°0007Z§ V/IN V/N V/N V/N 00°00T% VIN 00 1814 ((I) S011RIPA

(4

710T 0 82 €107 [ Alng
00°000°0¢$ VIN VIN V/IN V/N VIN 00°5LT$ V/IN 00°507°TH (D) Adojoipre) oLIRIp9. |
0000028 V/N V/N V/N V/N V/N [oo00es VN 00°0bE 1§ (€T SOTHRIPI]

: NHY aioy {
1 (uamasu g ABL/SINATIY [TTERW neH 110 10 ik LY .
NEYUR DL ot dssrayy SANLLEIEIMN Awprroyy Aupyofl | puoPsAy | HBpREIAL :w_ﬂnmm__mm Apmogg/apeg u>ﬂﬂu5 SHElZscs i io 10 B0t itiol e 021D W
Aot
WAHLO AVAL1ON TV AHVUAAOD

: SUOISIAOLY
JuBWADY--7 UDd 9~ Haiyxd

€107 0€ 2unf - 710z 1 Anf




EXHIBIT C-6
REASSIGNMENT/PERMANENT PLACEMENT

CONTRACTOR NAME: Medical Doctor Associates

COUNTY agrees to pay CONTRACTOR a Reassignment/Permanent Placement Fee as indicated
on Payment Provisions of Exhibit A — Part 2 for the reassignment/permanent placement of
Provider presented to COUNTY or any organization affiliated with COUNTY if such Provider
becomes a permanent employee of COUNTY or an affiliate of COUNTY within eighteen (18)
months after such Provider is presented to COUNTY or after Provider ceases to provide services
to COUNTY.

CONTRACTOR, on behalf of the Provider, shall provide COUNTY with the following:

i

(O8]

10.

Ik

12.

Notification of Providers that meet the professional qualifications of the COUNTY and
who have expressed a desire for continued information regarding the position(s) available
through COUNTY.

Up-to-date Curriculum Vitae.

tate of California Medical License.

DEA Certificate.

. Residency Training Completion.

Recent Continuing Medical Education.

Three (3) written references and two (2) facility verifications (current, within a two-year
time frame).

Notification of any Disciplinary Action report(s) from the Federation of State Medical
Boards along with notification of any discrepancies or disciplinary actions against

presented Provider.

American Medical Association (AMA) Credentials Verification Report, upon COUNTY
request.

Verification and results of all reference checks, and any other credentialing
documentation as deemed necessary by COUNTY, upon COUNTY request.

ECFMG (if applicable)

Board Certification Certificate (if applicable)

. Other credentialing documents, as requested by COUNTY.

11

Amendment No. 6 to
PSA with MDA for Locum Tenens Services
NTE: $2,134,000.00



CONTRACTOR hereby agrees to:

e Not make job offers to Provider on behalf of the COUNTY. COUNTY will
directly communicate any job offer to Provider.

e Provide assistance in contract negotiations with the Provider, only upon request by
COUNTY.

e Consult with COUNTY and the Provider regarding reassignment/permanent placement of
the Provider, , only upon request by COUNTY.

COUNTY hereby agrees to:

1. Designate a representative to coordinate placement activity with CONTRACTOR.

2. Keep the CONTRACTOR informed on a weekly basis the status of negotiations
with Provider.

L2

. Be responsible for credential verification and privileging of hired Provider.

12
Amendment No. 6 to

PSA with MDA for Locum Tenens Services
NTE: $2,134,000.00



